

No. 06-0714

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

BARBARA ROBINSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF JOHN ROBINSON, DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

CROWN CORK & SEAL COMPANY, INC.,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SUCCESSOR TO MUNDET CORK CORPORATION,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

from the Fourteenth Court of Appeals at Houston, Texas

JEFFERY MUNDY
State Bar No. 14665575
MICHAEL SINGLEY
State Bar No. 00794642

MUNDY & SINGLEY, L.L.P.
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1670
Austin, Texas 78701
Tel: 512.334.4300
Fax: 512.334.4256

DEBORAH G. HANKINSON
State Bar No. 00000020
ELANA S. EINHORN
State Bar No. 06502455

LAW OFFICES OF
DEBORAH HANKINSON PC
2305 Cedar Springs, Suite 230
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel: 214.754.9190
Fax: 214.754.9140

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER BARBARA ROBINSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF JOHN ROBINSON, DECEASED

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES & COUNSEL

Petitioner/Appellant/Plaintiff:	Barbara Robinson, Individually and as Representative of the Estate of John Robinson, Deceased
Appellate Counsel for Petitioner:	Deborah G. Hankinson Elana S. Einhorn LAW OFFICES OF DEBORAH HANKINSON PC 2305 Cedar Springs, Suite 230 Dallas, Texas 75201-6955
Trial and Appellate Counsel for Petitioner:	Jeffery Mundy Michael Singley MUNDY & SINGLEY, L.L.P. 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1670 Austin, Texas 78701
Respondent/Appellee/Defendant:	Crown Cork & Seal Company, Inc., Individually and as Successor in Interest to Mundet Cork Corp.
Trial and Appellate Counsel for Respondent:	Frank Harmon Kimberly R. Stuart CRAIN, CATON & JAMES, P.C. Five Houston Center 1401 McKinney, Suite 1700 Houston, Texas 77010
Additional Appellate Counsel at the Court of Appeals and Supreme Court for Respondent:	David Lyman Crump University of Houston Law Center 4800 Calhoun Road Houston, Texas 77204
Additional Appellate Counsel at the Supreme Court for Respondent:	Charles W. "Rocky" Rhodes South Texas College of Law 1303 San Jacinto Street Houston, Texas 77002

Thomas R. Phillips
Baker Botts L.L. P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701

Joshua Klein
Baker Botts L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identities of Parties & Counsel	ii
Table of Contents	iv
Index of Authorities	vi
Appendix Index	xiii
Statement of the Case	xiv
Statement of Jurisdiction	xv
Issues Presented	xviii
Statement of Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument	12
I. By Elevating the Police Power Over the Bill of Rights, the Court of Appeals Rewrites the Texas Constitution	12
A. The Plain Language of the Constitution and Over a Century of This Court’s Precedents Demonstrate That the Bill of Rights Is a Fundamental Check on the Police Power.	12
B. Even If the Police Power Could Trump the Bill of Rights, the Crown Statute Does Not Pass Muster Under a “Reasonableness” Test.	20
C. Under This Court’s Well-Established Authority, Article 1, Section 16 Protects Robinson’s Accrued Claims From Retroactive Elimination	28
1. A statute may not retroactively destroy or impair vested rights ...	31
2. The Robinsons’ accrued causes of action against Crown are vested rights	33

3.	It is undisputed that the Crown statute completely extinguishes the Robinsons’ accrued claims against Crown; the statute is therefore unconstitutional	36
4.	The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has determined that the Crown statute unconstitutionally extinguishes vested rights	38
II.	The Court of Appeals Failed to Apply the Correct Legal Test For Evaluating a Special Law Under Article 3, Section 56	40
A.	Article 3, Section 56 Forbids the Legislature From Conferring Special Benefits or Privileges on a Class of One	41
B.	The Crown Statute Singles Out Crown For Special Treatment Without a Reasonable Public Purpose	43
	Conclusion & Prayer	49
	Certificate of Service	52

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Wood</i> 152 S.W.2d 1084 (Tex. 1941)	43
<i>AT&T Communications v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 186 S.W.3d 517 (Tex. 2006)	25, 48
<i>Baker Hughes, Inc. v. Keco R. & D., Inc.</i> , 12 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 1999)	xvi, 8, 29, 32
<i>Barshop v. Medina County Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996)	5, 16, 17
<i>Bexar County v. Tynan</i> , 97 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. 1936)	43
<i>Board of Med. Exam’rs. v. Nzedu</i> , No. 03-05-00032-CV, 2007 WL 1295790 (Tex. App.—Austin May 4, 2007, no pet. h.)	17
<i>C&H Nationwide, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 903 S.W.2d 315 (Tex. 1994)	25
<i>Campbell v. Tex. Dep’t of Public Safety</i> , No. 03-02-00604-CV, 2003 WL 22037277 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 29, 2003, no pet.)	23
<i>Childs v. Haussecker</i> , 974 S.W.2d 31 (Tex. 1998)	36
<i>City of Beaumont v. Bouillion</i> , 896 S.W.2d 143 (Tex. 1995)	xvi, 7, 10, 12, 15
<i>City of Breckenridge v. Cozart</i> , 478 S.W.2d 162 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1972, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	22
<i>City of Coleman v. Rhone</i> , 222 S.W.2d 646 (Tex. Civ. App.—Eastland 1949, writ ref’d)	22
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Bobbitt</i> , 36 S.W.2d 470 (Tex. 1931)	43
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Morrow</i> , 284 S.W. 275 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1926, writ ref’d)	30, 32
<i>City of Tyler v. Likes</i> , 962 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1997)	xvi, 8, 10, 18, 29-30, 33-36

<i>Clark v. Finley</i> , 54 S.W. 343 (Tex. 1899)	42
<i>Commercial Ins. Co. of Newark v. Lane</i> , 480 S.W.2d 781 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1972, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	32
<i>DeCordova v. City of Galveston</i> , 4 Tex. 470 (1849)	7, 30, 33-34
<i>Ex parte Abell</i> , 613 S.W.2d 255 (Tex. 1981)	29, 31
<i>Faulk v. Buena Vista Burial Park Ass'n</i> , 152 S.W.2d 891 (Tex. Civ. App.—El Paso 1941, no writ)	16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Sheldon</i> , 22 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2000)	xvi, 8, 11, 41-42, 49
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. De La Lastra</i> , 852 S.W.2d 916 (Tex. 1993)	25, 48
<i>Harris County Appraisal Dist. v. Coastal Liquids Transp., L.P.</i> , 7 S.W.3d 183 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1999), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 46 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. 2001)	31
<i>Henderson v. Love</i> , 181 S.W.3d 810 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2005, no pet.)	16
<i>Houston & T.C. Ry. Co. v. City of Dallas</i> , 84 S.W. 648 (Tex. 1905)	xvi, 14, 15
<i>Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Houston Chronicle Pub'g Co.</i> , 798 S.W.2d 580 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1990, writ denied)	29
<i>Ieropoli v. AC&S Corp.</i> , 842 A.2d 919 (Pa. 2004)	xvii, 3, 38-40
<i>In re A.D.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 244 (Tex. 2002)	8, 32
<i>In re A.V.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2003)	23, 35
<i>In re E.M.N.</i> , No. 2-06-319-CV, 2007 WL 1018605 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Apr. 5, 2007, no pet. h.)	23
<i>In re K.N.P.</i> , 179 S.W.3d 717 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2005, pet. denied)	32, 34

<i>Int'l Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Maas</i> , 458 S.W.2d 484 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1970, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	31
<i>Ismail v. Ismail</i> , 702 S.W.2d 216 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1985, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	22
<i>Jefco, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 520 S.W.2d 915 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1975, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	14
<i>Johns-Manville Sales Corp. v. Reagan</i> , 577 S.W.2d 341 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	34
<i>Juliff Gardens, L.L.C. v. Tex. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality</i> , 131 S.W.3d 271 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.)	48
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	30, 31, 40-41
<i>Lebohm v. City of Galveston</i> , 275 S.W.2d 951 (Tex. 1955)	22
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tex. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 187 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, pet. denied)	23
<i>Maple Run at Austin Mun. Util. Dist. v. Monaghan</i> , 931 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1996)	11, 42, 47
<i>Martin v. Wholesome Dairy, Inc.</i> , 437 S.W.2d 586 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1969, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	5, 20, 21, 24
<i>Mellinger v. City of Houston</i> , 3 S.W. 249 (Tex. 1887)	xvi, 8, 10, 30, 32, 33, 40
<i>Merchants Fast Motor Lines, Inc. v. Railroad Comm'n of Tex.</i> , 573 S.W.2d 502 (Tex. 1978)	32
<i>Middleton v. Tex. Power & Light Co.</i> , 185 S.W. 556 (Tex. 1916)	xvi, 8, 10, 30, 33, 34
<i>Miller v. El Paso County</i> , 150 S.W.2d 1000 (Tex. 1941)	11, 41, 42, 49
<i>Murphy v. Phillips</i> , 63 S.W.2d 404 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1933, writ dism'd)	19

<i>Owens Corning v. Carter</i> , 997 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1999)	18-19, 30, 35, 36
<i>Price Pfister, Inc. v. Moore & Kimmey, Inc.</i> , 48 S.W.3d 341 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2001, pet. denied)	31
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex. v. Southwest Water Servs., Inc.</i> , 636 S.W.2d 262 (Tex. App.—Austin 1982, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	42
<i>Pustejovsky v. Rapid-Am. Corp.</i> , 35 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. 2000)	36, 37
<i>Reames v. Police Officers’ Pension Bd.</i> , 928 S.W.2d 628 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1996, no writ)	32
<i>Republican Party of Tex. v. Dietz</i> , 940 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. 1997)	xvi, 7, 10, 12, 15
<i>Rodriguez v. Gonzales</i> , 227 S.W.2d 791 (Tex. 1950)	42
<i>Scurlock Permian Corp. v. Brazos County</i> , 869 S.W.2d 478 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1993, writ denied)	42
<i>Spann v. City of Dallas</i> , 235 S.W. 513 (Tex. 1921)	14-15
<i>State Bd. of Registration for Prof’l Eng’rs v. Wichita Eng’g Co.</i> , 504 S.W.2d 606 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1974, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	21-22
<i>Subaru of Am., Inc. v. David McDavid Nissan, Inc.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 212 (Tex. 2002)	8, 10, 31
<i>Taylor v. Duncan</i> , Dallam 514 (Tex. 1843)	8, 10, 30
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997)	xvi, 15
<i>Tex. Water Rights Comm’n v. Wright</i> , 464 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1971)	17, 32
<i>Tex. Workers’ Compensation Comm’n v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995)	28
<i>Tex. State Teachers Ass’n v. State</i> , 711 S.W.2d 421 (Tex. App.—Austin 1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	21

<i>Tex. Water Rights Comm’n v. Wright</i> , 464 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1971)	17
<i>Travelers’ Ins. Co. v. Marshall</i> , 76 S.W.2d 1007 (Tex. 1934)	xvi, 10, 14, 15, 19
<i>Walls v. First State Bank of Miami</i> , 900 S.W.2d 117 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1995, writ denied)	29
<i>Zeolla v. Zeolla</i> , 15 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, pet. denied)	31

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

15 PA. CONS. STAT. § 1929	27
15 PA. CONS. STAT. § 1929.1	3, 38, 43
2006 S.C. Act 280, § 4	4, 43
2007 Ga. Laws Act 9, § 2	3, 43
2007 Ga. Laws Act 9, § 4	3, 43
Act of June 2, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 204, 2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 847	2
Act of June 2, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 204, § 17.01, 2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 895	2
Act of June 2, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 204, § 17.02(2), 2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 895	4
Act of June 2, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 204, § 23.02(b), 2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 898	4
FLA. STAT. ANN. §§ 774.001-.008	3, 43
MISS. CODE ANN. §§ 79-33-1–79-33-11	xiv, 3, 43
N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW § 906	27

OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2307.97	3, 43
REPUB. TEX. CONST. of 1836, Declaration of Rights, Preamble & Sixteenth, <i>reprinted in</i> TEX. CONST. app. 482 (Vernon 1993)	14
S.C. CODE ANN. § 15-81-110–15-81-160	3, 43
TEX. BUS. CORP. ACT § 5.06	27
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 149.001-.006	xvi, 2
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 149.001(3)	3, 45, 46
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 149.002	2, 37, 45
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 149.002(a)	45-46
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 149.002(b)(5)	45
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 149.002(b)(8)	45
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 149.003(a)	3, 45
TEX. CONST. Preamble	13-14
TEX. CONST. art. 1, § 29	xv, 9, 11-14
TEX. CONST. art. 3, § 56(b)	41
TEX. CONST. of 1845, art. 1, § 14	14
TEX. CONST. of 1845, art. 1, § 21	14
TEX. CONST. of 1861, art. 1, § 14	13
TEX. CONST. of 1861, art. 1, § 21	13
TEX. CONST. of 1866, art. 1, § 14	13
TEX. CONST. of 1866, art. 1, § 21	13

TEX. CONST. of 1869, art. 1, § 14	13
TEX. CONST. of 1869, art. 1, § 23	13
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(1)	xv, 7
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(2)	xv
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(3)	xv, xvi
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(6)	xv, xvii
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.022	31
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 4590i, § 1.02	17
U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 10	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA CORPORATIONS § 7121(1999)	26
15 FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA CORPORATIONS § 7122 (1999)	26
Cantu & Goldberg, <i>Products Liability: An Argument for Product Line Liability in Texas</i> , 19 ST. MARY'S L.J. 621 (1988)	26
H.J. OF TEX., 78th Leg., R.S. 6044 (2003)	25, 45, 46

APPENDIX INDEX

- Tab A *Robinson v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.*, No. 14-04-00658-CV, 2006 WL 1168782 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 4, 2005, pet. filed)
- Tab B TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 149.001-.006
- Tab C *Ieropoli v. AC&S Corp.*, 842 A.2d 919 (Pa. 2004)
- Tab D Excerpts from Crown Holdings, Inc., 2006 Form 10-K (Annual Report); 1st Quarter 2007 Form 10-Q (Quarterly Report)
- Tab E Amended Order granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment regarding compensatory damages (7/16/03) (I CR 46-48)
- Tab F Amended Order granting Defendant Crown’s Motion for Summary Judgment on the Affirmative Defense of Limitation of Liability (10/21/03) (III CR 616-18); Agreed Severance Order (6/15/04) (III CR 743-51)
- Tab G 15 PA. C.S. § 1929.1; MISS. CODE ANN. §§ 79-33-1–79-33-11; OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2307.97; FLA. STAT. ANN. §§ 774.001-.008; S.C. CODE ANN. § 15-81-110–15-81-160; 2007 Ga. Laws Act 9, § 2
